
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 18 January 2024 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

PLEASE NOTE: A link to the meeting can be found below: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM 

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct. 

 

 

3.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 14th December, 2023. 

 

 

 
 

3 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 

on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 
the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 

submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 18 January 2024 

   
 

 

5.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   

 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 

at the meeting.  
 

 

6.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   

 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 

for the following applications. 
 

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

98788  

Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club, Elcho Road Bowdon,  

WA14 2TH 

109314  2 Vetchwood Gardens, Altrincham,  WA14 5ZG 
 

 

 
 

6 

7.  VARIATION OF S106 AGREEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH PLANNING 

APPLICATIONS 93171/FUL/17 AND 98607/VAR/19 BETWEEN 
TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL AND CITYBRANCH HEALTHCARE 
LIMITED   

 
ITEM DEFERRED  

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

8.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered at 

this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 
 

Membership of the Committee 
Councillors B.G. Winstanley (Chair), L. Walsh (Vice-Chair), Babar, M. Cordingley, 
Z.C. Deakin, P. Eckersley, W. Hassan, D. Jerrome, S. Maitland, M. Minnis, T. O'Brien, 

S. Procter and M.J. Taylor. 
 
Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
Michelle Cody, Governance Officer 

Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 9th January, 2024 by the Legal and Democratic Services 

Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester, 

M32 0TH  
 
 

 

https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PXQ1PDQLFGK00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RJ9X50QLLL400


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 18 January 2024 

   
 

 

 

Members of the public may film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 

Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 14th DECEMBER, 2023 

 
 PRESENT:  
 

 Councillor Winstanley (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Babar, Cordingley, Deakin, Eckersley, Hassan, Jerrome, Maitland, Minnis, 

O’Brien, K. Procter (substitute), M. Taylor and Walsh.   
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  

 Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),   
 Major Planning Projects Officer (Mr. R. Croker),  

 Senior Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Ms. E. Hendren), 
 Planning Lawyer (Locum) (Mr. S. Moorhouse), 
 Governance Officer (Miss M Cody).  

 
 Also present: Councillor Butt.  

 
 APOLOGY 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor S. Procter.  
  
50.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor Winstanley declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

111845/HHA/23 (10 Aldermere Crescent, Flixton) due to his prior involvement with 
casework relating to the application.  

 
51. MINUTES  
 

    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th November, 2023, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
52. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 No questions were submitted.  
 

53. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Development Management Committee 

14th December, 2023 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
  

54.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 

 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 108597/FUL/22 - 56 Barrington 

Road, Altrincham.  

 Rear dormer extension and other external 

alterations to HMO. 
 

 [Note: Councillor Winstanley declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in application 
111845/HHA/23 (below) due to his prior involvement with casework relating to the 
application and left the room during consideration of this item.]  

 
COUNCILLOR WALSH IN THE CHAIR  

 
 111845/HHA/23 – 10 Aldermere 

Crescent, Flixton.  
 Retrospective application for the erection of a 

single storey rear garden annexe and 

alterations to the side boundary treatment. 
 

 (b)  Permission refused for the reasons now determined   
 

 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 111105/FUL/23 – Land off Golf 

Road, Sale.  

 Proposed development of a Battery Energy 

Storage System (BESS) including ancillary 
works and access arrangements.  
 

55. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 111907/FUL/23 – REAR OF 2 
SHAFTESBURY AVENUE, TIMPERLEY 

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the change of use of existing detached external garages to 

educational building (Use Class F1), including 2 no. tutorial classrooms, reception area 
and other internal works, conversion of existing flat roof to pitched roof and other 

associated works. 
  
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  

 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 

determined.  

 
 The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.14 pm.  

 
 



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 18th JANUARY 2024  
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 

To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 

by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction of 
typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or purpose 

of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

Further information from: Planning Services  
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers): Head 
of Planning and Development  
 

Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used:  

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy. 
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document. 
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document. 
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports.  
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance 

etc.).  
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report).  
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports.  
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.   

 
These Background Documents are available for inspection on the Council’s website.  

Agenda Item 6



  
TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 18th JANUARY 2024  

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development  

 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP etc. PLACED ON 
THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 

Development 
Ward Page Recommendation 

98788 
Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club, 

Elcho Road Bowdon,  WA14 
2TH 

Bowdon 1 Grant 

109314 
2 Vetchwood Gardens, 
Altrincham,  WA14 5ZG 

Broadheath 27 Grant 

 
 

Note: This index is correct at the time of printing, but additional applications may be 

placed before the Committee for decision. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PXQ1PDQLFGK00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RJ9X50QLLL400


WARD: Bowdon 98788/FUL/19 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of 9 no. retractable floodlighting columns with a maximum 
height of 6.7 metres high supporting 11 no. luminaires with LED 
lamps; 3 no. luminaires to be attached to existing lighting columns 
to courts 9 and 10; all to provide lighting to courts 11-13. 

Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club , Elcho Road, Bowdon, WA14 2TH 

APPLICANT:  Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club 
AGENT:  CT Planning 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

This application has been reported to the Planning and Development 
Management Committee due to six or more representations being received 
contrary to Officer recommendation. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application relates to 3 no. courts within the established tennis club accessed from 
Green Walk, Bowdon. The club is located within the Devisdale Conservation Area. 

Permission is sought for the erection of floodlighting to the 3 no. courts which are situated 
closest to Green Walk and the club car park. The proposal would consist of the erection of 
9 no. retractable floodlighting columns supporting 11 no. luminaires and an additional 3 no. 
luminaires to the fitted to existing lighting columns on neighbouring courts. 

The proposal is considered to result in ‘less than substantial’ harm to the significance of the 
designated heritage asset which would be outweighed by public benefit. In NPPF 
Paragraph 11 d) i) terms, there is no ‘clear reason for refusal’ of these proposals.  

Given that the Council’s Core Strategy heritage policy is out of date, the “tilted balance” in 
NPPF paragraph 11(d)(ii) is engaged. 

The cumulative impact of the proposal alongside existing floodlighting at the club has been 
taken into consideration. 

The proposal is further considered to be acceptable in regard to design, residential amenity, 
highways and parking and ecology impacts.  

As such the application is recommended for approval. 

Planning Committee 18th January 2024 1



SITE 

The application site comprises an existing tennis club with a total of 13 no. courts (a mix 
of 8 no. grass and 5 no. all-weather surfaces). There is an existing car park accessed 
off Green Walk with parking for approximately 40 cars. Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club was 
established in 1877. 

The surrounding area is predominantly residential and is bounded by residential 
properties on all sides with the exception of the north east boundary which adjoins 
Altrincham Grammar School for Girls. 

The club is accessed from Green Walk with the car park fronting onto Green Walk. A 
separate locked pedestrian entrance is located on Elcho Road. 

This application relates specifically to courts 11-13 which are located to the south west 
of the site, immediately adjacent to the car park. 

The site is located within Character Zone C, ‘Southern Residential’ of the Devisdale 
Conservation Area. 

PROPOSAL 

Permission is sought for the erection of 9 no. retractable floodlighting columns with a 
maximum height of 6.7 metres high supporting 11 no. luminaires with LED lamps; 3 no. 
luminaires to be attached to existing lighting columns to courts 9 and 10; all to provide 
lighting to courts 11-13. When retracted the lighting columns would have a maximum 
height of 3.3 metres. 

The application documents state that the floodlights are only to be used during the 
hours of 15:30 to 21:30 hours on any day. The floodlighting columns are to be retracted 
when not in use. 

The floodlighting columns are to be painted dark green (RAL 6007). 

Delays in the determination of this application have been the result of the application 
being put on hold whilst other matters in relation to existing approvals have been 
addressed. Further information is provided within the background of this report. 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

For t
[...]
ass courts 10-13 (previously courts 1-4), resurfacing 
of existing 4 no. mini junior grass courts and repositioning of one of the mini junior grass 
courts together with associated works, including amendments to current site entrance at 
Elcho Road and installation of fencing, including 3.5m high fencing set off from the 
south-east and south-west boundaries.  
Approved with conditions 14/05/2021. 
 
For clarification, the above approval relates to the courts to the south of the clubhouse. 
 
100556/CND/20 – Application for approval of details reserved by conditions of grant of 
planning permission 93998/FUL/18. Condition no: 5 (lighting verification report). 
 
Condition 5 set out that the floodlighting was not to be brought into use until a 
verification report had been submitted/approved confirming that the lighting scheme 

Planning Committee 18th January 2024 4



 

 
 

detailed within the Sports Lighting UK report dated 25/01/2018 and associated plans 
had been installed in accordance with this approved scheme. 
 
Full discharge of condition 01/12/2022 
 
100555/CND/20 – Application for approval of details reserved by conditions of grant of 
planning permission 91426/VAR/17. Condition numbers: 6 (verification report). 
 
Condition 6 set out that the floodlighting was not to be brought into use until a 
verification report was submitted/approved confirming that the lighting scheme detailed 
within the Pro Lighting Scheme report reference 4074C had been installed in 
accordance with the approved scheme. 
 
Full discharge of condition issued 01/12/2022 
 
93998/FUL/18 – Erection of 17 no. floodlighting columns with a maximum height of 7 
metres supporting 26 no. luminaires with LED lamps to provide lighting to courts 6-9. 
Approved with conditions 10/08/2018 
 
Condition 4 restricts the use of the floodlights outside the hours of 15:30 to 21:30 hours 
on any day. 
 
89582/FUL/16 – Works in conjunction with new court surface to include new kerbing, 
retaining wall, steps, patio area, ramp for disabled access, ramp for machinery access 
and new fencing. 
Approved with conditions 18/12/2017. 
 
86115/FUL/15 – Erection of 9 no. floodlighting columns (10 no. luminaires) at 6.7 
metres high to courts 4 and 5. 
Approved with conditions 14/03/2016 
 
Condition 4 restricts the use of the floodlights outside the hours of 15:30 to 21:30 hours 
on any day. 
 
84577/FUL/14 – Resurfacing of courts 6-9 with an artificial grass surface. 
Approved with conditions 30/03/2015 
 
84338/FUL/14 – Erection of 12 no. floodlighting columns with maximum height of 8m. 
Approved with conditions 30/03/2015 
 
Condition 4 restricts the use of the floodlights outside the hours of 15:30 to 21:30 hours 
on any day. 
 
H/CC/54983 – Conservation Area Consent for the demolition of the existing clubhouse 
in connection with the erection of a new clubhouse. 
Approved 21/09/2016 

Planning Committee 18th January 2024 5



 

 
 

 
H/54978 – Demolition of existing clubhouse and erection of new clubhouse comprising 
clubroom and bar, kitchen, changing accommodation and ancillary facilities. 
Approved with conditions 05/11/2002  
 
H/47151 – Construction of an additional all-weather tennis court to south west of 
existing court, with 3.6m high chain link fencing to north west and south east sides and 
2.7m high chain link fencing to south west side. Hard surfacing of remaining car park 
area with concrete blocks to provide 48 spaces. 
Approved with conditions 19/05/1999 
 
H/42226 – Erection of 9 no. 6m high lighting columns and lightfittings to illuminate 2 no. 
existing all weather tennis courts. 
Appeal against non-determination dismissed 22/05/1996 
 
H/40641 – Erection of 18 no. 6m high lighting columns and lightfittings to illuminate 4 
no. existing all weather tennis courts. 
Refused 26/05/1995 for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed floodlights by reason of the columns and lightfittings, and the effect 
of the illumination would be detrimental to 
[...]
tion of floodlighting and all-weather surfacing. 

 
43. Furthermore, it is acknowledged that the proposal together with existing 

floodlighting on neighbouring courts, contributes to an area of light or ‘skyglow’ 
which would be visible from outside of the site. Nevertheless, it should be 
recognised that this has been accepted under previous approvals on 
neighbouring courts and that this is currently restricted through hours of use 
conditions with no floodlighting to be in operation past 21:30 on any day.  

 
44. In respect of CAMP Policy 47 therefore it is recognised that light spillage would 

occur outside of the site to a degree, however this is not considered to have a 
significant additional impact on the character or significance of the Conservation 
Area. A similarly worded condition is recommended to restrict the hours of 
operation for the floodlighting to ensure that the ‘darkness’ is continued to be 
experienced during the later hours. 

 
45. Further consideration regarding the impact on the character of the Conservation 

Area should take into consideration the impact of the physical structures 
themselves as well as the impact of the light on the character of the area.  

 
46. Permission is sought for the installation of 9 no. retractable lighting columns with 

a maximum height of 6.7 metres. As has been the case with previously approved 
lighting at the club, a condition is recommended to require the lighting columns to 
be retracted at all times outside of any authorised hours of use.  

 
47. It is acknowledged that the proposal would introduce lighting and columns onto 

courts where there are currently none, and would also have a cumulative impact 

Planning Committee 18th January 2024 16



 

 
 

when taken with the existing courts and lighting. The consultation comments from 
the Heritage Officer attribute ‘minor harm’ which is considered to equate to ‘less 
than substantial’ harm at the lower end of the scale in NPPF terms. There are
[...]
e 

Planning Committee 18th January 2024 19



 

 
 

site. These guidance notes relates to best practice and state that within a 
suburban location (E3) the maximum spillage into neighbouring windows should 
not exceed 10 lux and this is reduced to 5 lux for a rural location (defined as a 
village or relatively dark outer suburban, E2, location). 

 
66. In assessing the current proposals, the Council’s Pollution and Licensing service 

(EHO) have assessed the impacts of the proposed development on residential 
receptors taking into account: 

- The cumulative impact of the floodlighting on the application site including 
the impact of the lighting from the existing approved lighting schemes on 
site in addition to the impact of the lighting from the lighting scheme 
proposed as part of this application; 

- Light into window levels; 
- Consideration against up to date plans of residential properties where 

possible; 
 

67. An updated lighting schedule has been received which takes into consideration 
the cumulative impact of the proposal alongside existing and approved lighting at 
the club. Lighting contour plans submitted demonstrate that the lux levels 
experienced at neighbouring windows would be acceptable in accordance with 
the ILP guidelines. 

 
68. The design of the lighting is considered to be such that light spill and glare is 

reduced. A condition requiring light temperature details to be provided for the 
lighting is recommended to ensure that a warm bulb is used in the interests of 
visual and residential amenity and in accordance with NPPG which advises that 
white light is more intrusive.  

 
69. In considering the proposals, the Council’s EHO has concluded that the lighting 

design and assessment provided is satisfactory and demonstrates that the 
proposed installation will not create adverse impacts to neighbouring properties 
from light ingress.  

 
70. Having regard to the above the proposed lighting scheme is not considered to 

result
[...]

Tennis Courts

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

98788/FUL/19 

Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club, Elcho Road Bowdon (site hatched on plan)

1:1,550

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 18/01/2024

Trafford Council

08/01/2024

AC0000809316 (2022)

Planning Committee 18th January 2024 26



WARD: Broadheath 109314/HHA/22 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of two single storey side extensions, three rooflights to the front 
elevation with other external alterations 

2 Vetchwood Gardens, Altrincham, WA14 5ZG 

APPLICANT: Dr Saeed Rahman 
AGENT: Mr Rashid Mehmood 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

The application has been reported to the Planning and Development 
Management Committee as more than six representations have been received 
contrary to the officer recommendation. 

SITE 

The application site relates to a two-storey, detached dwellinghouse north of 
Vetchwood Gardens, Altrincham. The property is surrounded by residential land uses 
on all sides. Off-street parking provision is provided by the garage to the side of the 
property. 

PROPOSAL 

Planning permission is sought for the erection of two single storey side extensions 
(one on each side of the property), three rooflights to the front elevation and other 
external alterations. The application had originally proposed the erection of two two-
storey side extensions (one on each side of the property), a single storey front 
extension and alterations to the original roof shape including a front gable feature. 

The proposed single storey side extension to the west of the application dwelling is to 
project 2m beyond the original side elevation of the dwelling. The proposed extension 
is to be set back 300mm from the existing front and rear elevations of the property. A 
minim
[...]
___________________________________________ 
DC 

Planning Committee 18th January 2024 37



W
al

k

2

7

9

1

38

6

ESS

R
o

se
b

ec
k

C
L

O
S

E

2
2

24
26

14

12

34

15

17

10

G
A

R
D

E
N

S

11

GREENFIN
CH

P
IN

E
A

C
R

E
 C

L
O

S
E

C
A

N
D

LE
B

ER
RY

5

OVER ASHBERRY

HOLLYFERN ROAD

TANSYBROOK W
AY

130

13
8

23

21

122

Sta

Dismantled Railway

1

2

7
9

6

1

1
2

1

3

7

R
o

se
b

ec
k

7

1
1

1

2

2

8

12

VETCHWOOD GARDENS

El Sub

S
T

O
C

K
D

O
V

E
 M

E
W

S

MP 0.75

D
R

A
Y

B
A

N
K

 R
O

A
D

11

W
al

k

10

1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

109314/HHA/22 

2 Vetchwood Gardens, Altrincham (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 18/01/2024

Trafford Council

08/01/2024

AC0000809316 (2022)

Planning Committee 18th January 2024 38


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC
	Agenda Item 6 - Applications for permission to develop etc
	98788-FUL-19
	98788-D
	98788-P

	109314-HHA-22
	109314-D
	109314-P








Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

18th JANUARY, 2024 
 
PRESENT:  

 

Councillor Winstanley (In the Chair),  

Councillors Acton (Substitute), Babar, Cordingley, Deakin, Eckersley, Hassan, 
Leicester (Substitute), Maitland, Minnis, O’Brien, S. Procter and M. Taylor.  
 

In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 

Planning Lawyer (Locum) (Mr. S. Moorhouse), 
Governance Officer (Miss M Cody).  
 
APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jerrome and Walsh.  
  

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No Declarations of Interest were made. 

 
57. MINUTES  

 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th December, 
2023, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
58. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 

No questions were submitted.  
 

59. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  

 
  RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

60. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  

 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 109314/HHA/22 - 2 Vetchwood 
Gardens, Altrincham. 

 Erection of two single storey side extensions, 
three rooflights to the front elevation with 

other external alterations. 
 

 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
18 January 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

 (b)  Application deferred 
 

  

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 98788/FUL/19 - Bowdon Lawn 
Tennis Club, Elcho Road, Bowdon. 

 Erection of 9 no. retractable floodlighting 
columns with a maximum height of 6.7 metres 
high supporting 11 no. luminaires with LED 

lamps; 3 no. luminaires to be attached to 
existing lighting columns to courts 9 and 10; 

all to provide lighting to courts 11-13. 
 

 [Note: Consideration of Application 98788/FUL/19 (above) was deferred to allow for 

further consultation with neighbours and with the Council’s Pollution and Licensing 
(Nuisance) Team to enable consideration of revised data and its impact.]  

 
61. VARIATION OF S106 AGREEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH PLANNING 

APPLICATIONS 93171/FUL/17 AND 98607/VAR/19 BETWEEN TRAFFORD 

BOROUGH COUNCIL AND CITYBRANCH HEALTHCARE LIMITED  

 

This item was deferred.   
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 6.50 pm.  

 
 


